5. Capital Management and Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk management (continued)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 6% (2014: 1%) in exchange rate
of each foreign currency against RMB while all other variables are held constant. 6% (2014: 1%) is the sensitivity rate
used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where the
denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the functional currency of the lender or the borrower and adjusts
their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 6% (2014: 1%) change in foreign currency rates.

The management adjusted the sensitivity rate from 1% to 6% for assessing foreign currency risk after considering the
financial market conditions during the current year.

An analysis of sensitivity to foreign currency risk is as follows:

2015 2014
RMB million RMB million

Increase (decrease) in post-tax profit for the year
if RMB weakens against foreign currencies 123 27
if RMB strengthens against foreign currencies (123) (27)

Interest rate risk management

The fair value interest rate risk relates primarily to the Group’s fixed-rate bank borrowings, other loans and receivables,
and certain interest rate swaps. The cash flow interest rate risk of the Group relates primarily to floating-rate bank
borrowing and obligations under finance lease, interest rate swaps and available-for-sale financial assets of unlisted
entrusted products, measured at fair value. The Group currently does not have an interest rate policy. However, the
management monitors interest rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the
need arise. The fair value interest rate risk on bank deposits is insignificant as the fixed deposits are short-term.

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk is prepared assuming the amount of floating-rate financial liabilities at the
end of the reporting period were outstanding and the amount of available-for-sale financial assets of unlisted debt
related entrusted products at the end of the reporting period retained for the whole year. A 50 (2014: 50) basis point
increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

2015 2014

Reasonably possible change in interest rate 50 basis points 50 basis points

2015 2014
RMB million RMB million

Increase (decrease) in post-tax profit for the year
as a result of increase in interest rate (357) (353)
as a result of decrease in interest rate 357 353

Increase (decrease) in other comprehensive income
as a result of increase in interest rate 25 23
as a result of decrease in interest rate (25) (23)

110 CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED • Annual Report 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Year Ended 31 December 2015

5. Capital Management and Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Other price risks

The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk because the fair value of certain available-for-sale financial assets
and held-for-trading financial assets are measured by reference to quoted prices. Details of the available-for-sale
financial assets and held-for-trading financial assets are set out in Notes 24 and 30 respectively.

The Group currently does not have a policy to hedge the other price risk. However, the management closely monitors
such risk by maintaining a portfolio of investments with different risks.

For sensitivity analysis purpose, the sensitivity rate is changed to 5% (2014: 4%) in the current year due to change in
market conditions.

The Group’s sensitivity to equity price risk on the held-for-trading financial assets and available-for-sale financial assets
at the end of the reporting period while all other variables were held constant is as follows:

2015 2014

Reasonably possible change in equity price 5% 4%

2015 2014
RMB million RMB million

Increase (decrease) in post-tax profit for the year
as a result of increase in equity price 6 3
as a result of decrease in equity price (6) (3)

Increase (decrease) in other comprehensive income
as a result of increase in equity price 78 29
as a result of decrease in equity price (78) (29)

Annual Report 2015 • CHINA RAILWAY GROUP LIMITED 111

For the Year Ended 31 December 2015

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

5. Capital Management and Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Credit risk management

As at 31 December 2015, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group
due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties and financial guarantees provided by the Group is
arising from the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated statement